

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF STONE COUNTY, MISSOURI  
DIVISION II**

**STATE OF MISSOURI,**  
**Plaintiff,**

**Vs.**

**Cause Number**  
**OCN:**  
**PA File No. 209039986**

**KENNETH SCOTT MCKEE,**  
**DOB: 6-21-1967**  
**COUNTS I-XXIX**  
**Defendant,**

**CHARLES BALTZELL,**  
**DOB: 7-9-1942**  
**COUNTS XXX-XLVI**  
**Defendant,**

**CURTIS LANHAM,**  
**DOB: 11-8-1982**  
**COUNTS XLVII-LXIII**  
**Defendant.**

**FELONY COMPLAINT**

**COUNT: I**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Kenneth McKee, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of A.F.C., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Captain of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of A.F.C. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: II**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Kenneth McKee, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and

558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of M.C., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Captain of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of M.C. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: III**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Kenneth McKee, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of E.R.C., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Captain of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of E.R.C. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: IV**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Kenneth McKee, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of R.C., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Captain of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of R.C. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: V**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Kenneth McKee, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of L.S., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Captain

of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of L.S. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: VI**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Kenneth McKee, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of G.C., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Captain of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of G.C. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: VII**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Kenneth McKee, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of A.C., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Captain of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of A.C. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: VIII**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Kenneth McKee, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of S.S., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Captain

of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of S.S. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: IX**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Kenneth McKee, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of J.B., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Captain of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of J.B. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: X**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Kenneth McKee, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of L.D., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Captain of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of L.D. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: XI**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Kenneth McKee, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of W.B., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Captain of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of W.B. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: XII**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Kenneth McKee, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of R.H., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Captain of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of R.H. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: XIII**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Kenneth McKee, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of B.C., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Captain of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of B.C. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: XIV**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Kenneth McKee, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of W.A., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Captain of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of W.A. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: XV**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Kenneth McKee, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of H.C., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Captain of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of H.C. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: XVI**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Kenneth McKee, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of R.W., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Captain of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of R.W. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: XVII**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Kenneth McKee, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of E.C., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Captain of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of E.C. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: XVIII**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Kenneth McKee, in

violation of Section 568.045, RSMo, committed the class A felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly acted in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life, body and health of A.C., a child less than seventeen years of age, by failing to perform his duties and responsibilities as Captain of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of A.C. while aboard said vessel, and this offense resulted in death to the child.

**Charge Code: 568.045-017Y20173806.0**

**COUNT: XIX**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Kenneth McKee, in violation of Section 568.045, RSMo, committed the class A felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly acted in a manner that created a substantial risk to the the life, body and health of M.C., a child less than seventeen years of age, by failing to perform his duties and responsibilities as Captain of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of M.C. while aboard said vessel, and this offense resulted in death to the child.

**Charge Code: 568.045-017Y20173806.0**

**COUNT: XX**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Kenneth McKee, in violation of Section 568.045, RSMo, committed the class A felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly acted in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life, body and health of E.C., a child less than seventeen years of age, by failing to perform his duties and responsibilities as Captain of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of E.C. while aboard said vessel, and this offense resulted in death to the child.

**Charge Code: 568.045-017Y20173806.0**

**COUNT: XXI**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Kenneth McKee, in violation of Section 568.045, RSMo, committed the class A felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of

Missouri, the defendant knowingly acted in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life, body and health of R.C., a child less than seventeen years of age, by failing to perform his duties and responsibilities as Captain of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of R.C. while aboard said vessel, and this offense resulted in death to the child.

**Charge Code: 568.045-017Y20173806.0**

**COUNT: XXII**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Kenneth McKee, in violation of Section 568.045, RSMo, committed the class A felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly acted in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life, body and health of L.S., a child less than seventeen years of age, by failing to perform his duties and responsibilities as Captain of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of L.S. while aboard said vessel, and this offense resulted in death to the child.

**Charge Code: 568.045-017Y20173806.0**

**COUNT: XXIII**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Kenneth McKee, in violation of Section 568.045, RSMo, committed the class D felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly acted in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life, body and health of C.M., a child less than seventeen years old, by failing to perform his duties and responsibilities as Captain of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of C.M. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 568.045-005Y20173806.0**

**COUNT: XXIV**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Kenneth McKee, in violation of Section 568.045, RSMo, committed the class D felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly acted in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life, body and health of T.K., a child less than seventeen years old, by failing to perform his duties and responsibilities as Captain of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of T.K. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 568.045-005Y20173806.0**



**COUNT: XXV**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Kenneth McKee, in violation of Section 568.045, RSMo, committed the class D felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly acted in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life, body and health of C.L.M., a child less than seventeen years old, by failing to perform his duties and responsibilities as Captain of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of C.L.M. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 568.045-005Y20173806.0**

**COUNT: XXVI**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Kenneth McKee, in violation of Section 568.045, RSMo, committed the class D felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly acted in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life, body and health of A.D., a child less than seventeen years old, by failing to perform his duties and responsibilities as Captain of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of A.D. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 568.045-005Y20173806.0**

**COUNT: XXVII**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Kenneth McKee, in violation of Section 568.045, RSMo, committed the class D felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly acted in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life, body and health of D.H., a child less than seventeen years old, by failing to perform his duties and responsibilities as Captain of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of D.H. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 568.045-005Y20173806.0**

**COUNT: XXVIII**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Kenneth McKee, in violation of Section 568.045, RSMo, committed the class D felony of endangering the

welfare of a child in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly acted in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life, body and health of L.S., a child less than seventeen years old, by failing to perform his duties and responsibilities as Captain of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of L.S. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 568.045-005Y20173806.0**

**COUNT: XXIX**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Kenneth McKee, in violation of Section 568.045, RSMo, committed the class D felony of endangering the welfare of a child in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly acted in a manner that created a substantial risk to the life, body and health of G.C., a child less than seventeen years old, by failing to perform his duties and responsibilities as Captain of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of G.C. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 568.045-005Y20173806.0**

**COUNT: XXX**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Charles Baltzell, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of A.F.C., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Manager on Duty of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of A.F.C. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: XXXI**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Charles Baltzell, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of M.L., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Manager

on Duty of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of M.L. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: XXXII**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Charles Baltzell, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of E.C., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Manager on Duty of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of E.C. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: XXXIII**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Charles Baltzell, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of R.C., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Manager on Duty of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of R.C. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: XXXIV**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Charles Baltzell, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of L.S., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Manager on Duty of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of L.S. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: XXXV**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Charles Baltzell, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of G.C., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Manager on Duty of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of G.C. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: XXXVI**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Charles Baltzell, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of A.C., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Manager on Duty of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of A.C. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: XXXVII**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Charles Baltzell, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of S.S., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Manager on Duty of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of S.S. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: XXXVIII**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Charles Baltzell, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of J.B., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Manager on Duty of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of J.B. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: XXXIX**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Charles Baltzell, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of L.D., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Manager on Duty of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of L.D. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: XL**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Charles Baltzell, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of W.B., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Manager on Duty of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of W.B. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: XLI**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Charles Baltzell, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of R.H., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Manager on Duty of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of R.H. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: XLII**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Charles Baltzell, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of B.C., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Manager on Duty of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of B.C. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: XLIII**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Charles Baltzell, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of W.A., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Manager on Duty of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of W.A. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: XLIV**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Charles Baltzell, in

violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of H.C., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Manager on Duty of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of H.C. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: XLV**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Charles Baltzell, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of R.W., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Manager on Duty of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of R.W. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: XLVI**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Charles Baltzell, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of E.C., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as Manager on Duty of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of E.C. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: XLVII**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Curtis Lanham, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of A.F.C., a passenger on STRETCH

BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as General Manager of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of A.F.C. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: XLVIII**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Curtis Lanham, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of M.C., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as General Manager of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of M.C. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: XLIX**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Curtis Lanham, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of E.R.C., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as General Manager of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of E.R.C. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: L**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Curtis Lanham, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of R.C., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as General



Manager of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of R.C. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: LI**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Curtis Lanham, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of L.S., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as General Manager of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of L.S. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: LII**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Curtis Lanham, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of G.C., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as General Manager of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of G.C. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: LIII**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Curtis Lanham, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of A.C., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as General Manager of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of A.C. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: LIV**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Curtis Lanham, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of S.S., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as General Manager of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of S.S. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: LV**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Curtis Lanham, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of J.B., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as General Manager of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of J.B. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: LVI**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Curtis Lanham, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of L.D., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as General Manager of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of L.D. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: LVII**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Curtis Lanham, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of W.B., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as General Manager of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of W.B. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: LVIII**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Curtis Lanham, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of R.H., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as General Manager of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of R.H. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: LIX**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Curtis Lanham, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of B.C., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as General Manager of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of B.C. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: LX**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Curtis Lanham, in

violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of W.A., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as General Manager of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of W.A. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: LXI**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Curtis Lanham, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of H.C., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as General Manager of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of H.C. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: LXII**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Curtis Lanham, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of R.W., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as General Manager of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of R.W. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

**COUNT: LXIII**

**COMES NOW** Matt Selby, Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Stone, State of Missouri, upon information and belief, charges that the defendant, Curtis Lanham, in violation of Section 565.024, RSMo, committed the class C felony of involuntary manslaughter in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 19, 2018, in the County of Stone, State of

Missouri, the defendant recklessly caused the death of E.C., a passenger on STRETCH BOAT 07, #CG248292, a vessel owned and operated by Ride The Ducks Branson (RTDB), in that the defendant failed to perform his duties and responsibilities as General Manager of STRETCH DUCK 07 in a manner that assured the safety of E.C. while aboard said vessel.

**Charge Code: 565.024-001Y19840999.0**

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the attached statement(s) of facts, made a part hereof and submitted as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as provided by law.

**STATE OF MISSOURI, Plaintiff**

**/s/ MATT A SELBY, 36159  
Prosecuting Attorney**